-.. ANALOG
W DEVICES
I
FEATURES
16-Bit Resolution
j: 0.003% Maximum Nonlinearity
Low Gain Drift j: 7ppm/oC
0 to + 70°C Operation (AD DAC71, AD DAC71H,

Operating (double above Drift Specs) 25 185 25 t 85 55 + 100 "C
Storage . 55 + 100 . 55 + 100 55 ; 110 "C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Output Input Code Range Seal Option.
AD DAC7I-COB-I Current Compo Offset Binary 0 to + 70°C Polymer DH-24D
AD DAC7I-CSB-I Current Compo Straight Binary 0 to + 70°C Polymer DH-24D
AD DAC71H-COB-I Current Compo Offset Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC71H-CSB-I Current Compo Straight Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72C-COB-I Current Compo Offset Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72C-CSB-I Current Compo Straight Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72-COB-I Current Compo Offset Binary - 25°Cto + 85°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72-CSB-I Current Compo Straight Binary - 25°Cto + 85°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC71-COB-V Voltage Compo Offset Binary 0 to + 70°C Polymer DH-24D
AD DAC71-CSB-V Voltage Compo Straight Binary 0 to + 70°C Polymer DH-24D
AD DAC71H-COB-V Voltage Compo Offset Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC71H-CSB-V Voltage Compo Straight Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72C-COB-V Voltage Compo Offset Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72C-CSB-V Voltage Compo Straight Binary 0 to + 70°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72-COB-V Voltage Compo Offset Binary - 25°C to + 85°C Hermetic DH-24D
AD DAC72-CSB-V Voltage Compo Straight Binary - 25°Cto + 85°C Hermetic DH-24D
*SeeSection 13for package outline information.
---- --
OBSOLETE
rAr..~r..A v 1l"i'U 1 nr.. ft\...\...UAft\...l VI' 111~ ftU Ul\l.;J 1
AND AD DAC72
A great deal of care must be exercised when using high resolution
converters such as the AD DAC71 and AD DAC72. Since one
least significant bit of a 16-bit converter (LSB) represents an
analog voltage of only 153 microvolts out of a IOV scale, normally
negligible error sources become significant. Series resistances of
connectors and wiring can be major contributors, as can ther-
mocouple effects. Figure 3 illustrates the connections for voltage
output versions of the AD DAC71 and AD DAC72.
AD DAC71 AND AD DAC72 CSB-V
Rw,
+
RWAD
VWAD
Rw,
TO OTHER
ANALOG
CIRCUITS
TO POWER SUPPLY RETURN
Figure 3. AD DAC71 and AD DAC72 Connection Diagram
(Voltage Models)
In this circuit, the analog output voltage is accurately developed
between pin 17 and pin 20 of the DAC. The voltage measured
at the load will be inaccurate if there is significant resistance in
the wiring (and any connectors) between the DAC and the load.
If the load resistance is constant, the effects of RWI and RW2
can be treated as a simple gain error, and can be trimmed out.
However, if RL is variable, then RWI and RW2should be re-
duced to a value less than RL2~IN. This will reduce the effect of
the wiring resistances to a gain error of less than lLSB. The
AD DAC71 and AD DAC72 are rated at an output current of
SmA which translates to a minimum load resistance of 2kn.
Thus wiring resistances should be held to a maximum of 30